acknowledges that it must pay the following amounts to Franchisor or, as noted below, 
Franchisor’s designated supplier: 

1. Initial Franchise Fee. Upon execution of this Agreement, Franchisee must pay 

Franchisor an initial franchise fee amounting to Forty-Seven Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($47,500) (the “Initial Franchise Fee”), which fee shall be 
deemed fully earned and non-refundable under any circumstances upon payment.  

2. Pre-Opening Start-Up Package. Upon execution of this Agreement, Franchisee 

shall purchase certain equipment, tools, apparel and marketing materials (the “Pre-